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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr D A Richards

	Scheme
	Norwich Union SIPP Client Number 96747 (the Plan) 

	Respondent
	AVIVA


Subject

Essentially, Mr Richards’ complaint is that AVIVA:

· failed to fully comply with his instructions given on 19 June 2008 to switch all the investments held in both the “pre-retirement” and “post-retirement” pension portfolios of the Plan into the Cash fund; 
· having paid the maximum tax free cash lump sum of £12,258 from the “pre-retirement” pension portfolio to him in July 2008, failed to invest the residual crystallised fund of £36,773 (transferred into the “post-retirement” pension portfolio) consistently with his wishes.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against AVIVA because their failure to carry out Mr Richards’ switch instructions on 23 June 2008 for both the “pre-retirement” and “post-retirement” pension portfolios meant that it was not obvious to Mr Richards that the residual crystallisation fund had been invested in a way that he did not intend.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. When establishing the Plan, Mr Richards specified one “investment profile” on application form.  In effect, he required to be invested in the “pre-retirement” and “post-retirement” pension portfolios in accordance with his investment choices, i.e. 80% and 20% respectively in the Norwich Union Insured Property and Invesco Perpetual Income funds (the original profile).
2. After transferring uncrystallised pension rights of £199,536 into the Plan “pre-retirement” pension portfolio in October 2006, he elected to receive immediately the maximum Plan tax free cash available to him of £49,884.  AVIVA moved the residual crystallised pension rights of £149, 652 into the Plan’s “post-retirement” pension portfolio.
3. Mr Richards paid regular contributions into the Plan’s “pre-retirement” pension portfolio” until June 2008.

4. On 23 June 2008, AVIVA received Mr Richards’ written instructions dated 19 June to switch all of the Plan’s existing investments into the Cash fund.  In error they complied with his request for the holdings in the Plan’s “pre-retirement” pension portfolio only.  The post-retirement portfolio remained invested according to the original profile.
5. On 26 June AVIVA issued a contract note relating to the switch as it was actually carried out (not as it should have been).

6. AVIVA received further instructions from Mr Richards on 27 June asking for a further maximum tax free cash payment from the “pre-retirement” pension portfolio to be made.

7. On 30 June Mr Richards’ adviser rang AVIVA, making a note of the conversation on the covering letter for the contract note sent on 26 June.  His note says that he spoke to them about the transfer being incomplete and was told that there were delays in effecting switches.
8. On 3 July AVIVA complied with Mr Richards 27 June instruction by paying him a lump sum of £12,258 and transferring the residual crystallised fund of £36,773 into the Plan “post-retirement” pension portfolio. AVIVA invested this fund, which had increased to £37,765 by 9 July, using the original investment profile held on its records.  Mr Richards says this was contrary to his expectation that all his investments would be held in the Cash fund following his earlier instruction to switch.  
9. On 12 July AVIVA issued contract notes relating to this transaction which showed that the funds transferred fund were invested in line with the original profile.

10. In consequence of Mr Richards’ complaint that all funds should have been switched, on 4 February 2009 AVIVA sold the holdings held in the Plan “post-retirement” pension portfolio (excluding those relating to the July 2008 crystallisation event described in paragraph 8). The proceeds of the sale (£106,772) were invested in the Cash fund on 7 April together with a payment of £26,046 representing the difference in the value of these holdings as at 23 June 2008 (£132,118) and 4 February 2009.
11. Mr Richards used the funds to purchase an annuity with AVIVA on 16 April 2009. 

12. A review of the Plan was undertaken in December 2009 which identified that there had been a shortfall in the value of the “post-retirement” portfolio as at 19 December 2008. A further compensation payment of £1,426 (with interest) was therefore paid into the Plan on 6 January 2010.           
Summary of AVIVA’s position  
13. Mr Richards received a contract note showing how the residual crystallised fund of £37,765 had been invested in July 2008. As he believes that this amount should have been invested entirely in cash, it does not seem unreasonable to assume that he would have queried this investment if he was unhappy with it.  

14. His switch request did not specify that the “investment profile” in either the “pre-retirement” or “post-retirement” pension portfolios should be changed. It was only effective for existing holdings, not future investments. Any subsequent contribution/fund transfer between the two portfolios would therefore be invested as per the “investment profile” held in their records.  
15. The requests made by Mr Richards for an investment switch and maximum tax free cash payment were distinct. He should therefore have either provided specific details of the changes to the existing “investment profile” with his switch request or  clear instructions on how to invest the residual crystallised fund with his request for tax free cash.

16. Details of how “investment profiles” are set up and held by AVIVA are clearly set out in the Plan Terms and Conditions and application form. If Mr Richards had been unclear as to how AVIVA would use these “investment profiles”, it had been open to him to seek advice from his Independent Financial Adviser (IFA) about this before submitting his requests.   

17. As a gesture of goodwill, they have already offered him a compensation payment of £250 in recognition of the considerable distress and inconvenience which they have caused him in this matter. Mr Richards has not accepted the payment.       
Conclusions

18. AVIVA does not oppose the allegations made by Mr Richards in the first part of his complaint. They admit that after receiving his written instructions on 23 June 2008 they only switched the investments held in the Plan “pre-retirement” pension portfolio into the Cash fund. Their failure to carry out a similar switch for the “post-retirement” pension portfolio investments at the same time, in my view, clearly amounts to maladministration.

19. AVIVA have established that their oversight did cause Mr Richards injustice in the form of actual financial loss. They have tried to put him back in the position which he would have been in had the maladministration identified not occurred by paying him compensation of £26,046 into the Plan on 7 April 2009. However AVIVA have not taken into account the return which would have accrued between 23 June 2008 and 7 April 2009 in the Cash fund. During the course of my office’s investigation they have agreed to do so, and I make an appropriate direction below.
20. I now turn to the second part of Mr Richards’ complaint - that AVIVA failed to comply with his instructions to invest the residual crystallised fund of £36,773 wholly in the Cash fund after paying him the tax free cash lump sum of £12,208. 

21. I agree that AVIVA invested Mr Richards’ residual crystallisation fund in accordance with the Plan terms and conditions and using the “investment profile” which he had specified on the Plan application form some two years earlier in October 2006. It evidently was not clear to either Mr Richards or his adviser that the instruction to switch did not affect the original profile and that taking a further lump sum would trigger a transfer from pre to post retirement portfolios with, in effect, a switch out of cash back to the original profile.  Although what happened was consistent with the application form and AVIVA’s proper processes, it was unexpected.
22. By the time the contract notes were sent out in relation to the unwanted transfer out of the Cash fund, through his adviser Mr Richards already knew that the post-retirement fund had not been switched and was expecting this to be corrected.  So when the contract notes arrived relating to the transfer from pre to post retirement it was consistent with the earlier error that they showed that the investments were not in the Cash fund. 
23. In effect, the failure of AVIVA to carry out Mr Richards’ switch instructions on 23 June for the “post-retirement” pension portfolio masked the fact that the residual crystallisation fund had been invested in a way that Mr Richards did not intend. I consider that Mr Richards would reasonably have thought that the contract notes were just a continuation of the original error which would be sorted out in due course and so reasonably did nothing to bring this matter to the attention of AVIVA.
24. If it had not been for the original error Mr Richards would have been able to identify that his instructions had not matched his intention and would have switched the investments back into the Cash fund.  
25. Mr Richards has suffered some distress and inconvenience as a result of the maladministration identified. In recognition of this, AVIVA have offered him £250 which I consider reasonable in the circumstances. 
26. For the reasons given above I uphold the complaint.
 Directions   

27. The direction below is intended to put Mr Richards in the position he would have been in if all money, whether in the pre-retirement or the post-retirement portfolio, had been in the cash fund from 23 June 2008 until 16 April 2009 when the annuity was purchased.  

28. So, within 28 days of this determination, AVIVA are to: 

· calculate the value of units that would have been held in the Plan on 16 April 2009 had (a) the instruction received on 23 June 2008 applied to both pre-retirement  and post-retirement portfolios and (b) the 9 July 2008 switch into the post-retirement portfolio been invested in the cash fund at that time;
· calculate the annuity that sum calculated above would have purchased on 16 April 2009 on the same terms as the annuity that was in fact purchased and increase future instalments of pension accordingly;

· pay Mr Richards a sum equivalent to the additional past annuity payments which would have been paid had an annuity as above been purchased plus simple interest calculated using the base rate quoted by the reference banks, from and the due date of each instalment to the date of payement; and
· pay Mr Richards £250 compensation for distress and inconvenience.

29. AVIVA are to provide Mr Richards with a breakdown of the calculations behind the payments made in accordance with this direction.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

9 December 2010 
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